
BEFORE THE 
FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION 

Docket No. 16-01 

CARGO AGENTS, INC., INTERNATIONAL TRANSPORT MANAGEMENT CORP., 
and RCL AGENCIES, INC., on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated, 

COMPLAINANTS, 

v. 

NIPPON YUSEN KABUSHIKI KAISHA, NYK LINE (NORTH AMERICA) INC., MITSUI 
O.S.K. LINES, LTD., MITSUI O.S.K. BULK SHIPPING (USA) INC., WORLD LOGISTICS 
SERVICE (U.S.A.) INC., KAWASAKI KISEN KAISHA, LTD., "K" LINE AMERICA, INC., 

EUKOR CAR CARRIERS INC., W ALLENIUS WILHELMSEN LOGISTICS AS, 
WALLENIUS WILHELMSEN LOGISTICS AMERICAS LLC, COMP ANIA SUD 

AMERICANA DE V APORES S.A., CSA V AGENCY NORTH AMERICA, LLC, HOEGH 
AUTOLINERS HOLDINGS AS, HOEGH AUTOLINERS AS, HOEGH AUTOLINERS, INC., 

AUTOTRANS AS, ALLIANCE NAVIGATION LLC, and 
NISSAN MOTOR CAR CARRIER CO., LTD., 

RESPONDENTS. 

COMPLAINANTS' MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME TO ANSWER 
RESPONDENTS' CONSOLIDATED MOTION TO STAY PROCEEDINGS 

Pursuant to 46 C.F.R. § 502.69, Complainants hereby seek an order extending the time to 

answer Respondents' Consolidated Motion to Stay Proceedings ("Motion to Stay") up to and 

including February 16, 2016. 

On January 25, 2016, Respondents filed the Consolidated Motion to Stay Proceedings 

Related to Complainants' FMC complaint pending resolution of an appeal to the U.S. Court of 

Appeals for the Third Circuit of the U.S. District Court for the District of New Jersey's dismissal 

of the class action complaint filed under the federal antitrust laws in In re Vehicle Carrier 

Services Antitrust Litigation, Master Docket No. 13-cv-3306, MDL No. 2471. Prior to 



Respondents' filing of the Motion to Stay, the parties discussed and agreed upon a proposed 

procedural schedule for Complainants to respond to the Motion to Stay, for Respondents to file 

their answer or motion in response to the complaint and for Complainants to respond to any 

motion to dismiss the Complaint. (See footnote 4 of the Motion to Stay). 

As agreed by the parties, Complainants request that they be allowed twenty-one (21) days to 

respond to the Motion to Stay. In view of the recent severe weather events and the significant 

issues involved in this proceeding, the normal seven (7) day period for responses to non

dispositive matters under 46 C.P.R. § 502.71 is inadequate for Complainants to fully respond to 

the Motion for Stay. Accordingly, in accordance with the agreement of the parties to this 

proceeding and as no one will be adversely affected by the extension, Complainants now move 

for an extension of an additional fourteen (14) days to file a response to the Motion to Stay, until 

on or before February 16, 2016. The FMC has previously granted motions for extension oftime 

in cases where an opposing party raised no objections to the proposed extension. See, e.g., 

James J. Flanagan Shipping Corporation d/b/a James J. Flanagan Stevedores v. Lake Charles 

Harbor and Terminal District and Lake Charles Stevedores, Inc., 1998 WL 942102 (FMC 

1998). 

For the foregoing reasons, Complainants respectfully request an extension of time to 

respond to Respondents' Motion to Stay until February 16, 2016. 
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Dated: January 29, 2016 Respectfully submitted, 

~ 
David K. Monroe 
GKG Law, P.C. 
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Washington, DC 20005 
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Counsel for Complainants 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I do hereby certify that I have delivered a true and correct copy of the foregoing 
document to the following addressees at the addresses stated by first class-mail, postage prepaid 
and/or via email transmission, this 29th day of January, 2016: 

Roberto A. Rivera-Soto 
Stephen J. Kastenberg 
Jason A. Leckerman 
Ballard Spahr LLP 
210 Lake Drive East, Suite 200 
Cherry Hill, NJ 08002-1163 
riverasotor@ballardspahr .com 
kastenberg@ballardspahr .com 
leckermanj@ballardspahr.com 

Paul Heylman 
Matthew J. Antonelli 
Saul Ewing LLP 
1919 Pennsylvania Ave., NW 
Suite 550 
Washington, D.C. 20006 
pheylman@saul.com 
mantonelli@saul.com 

Jeffrey M. Lawrence 
Melissa H. Maxman 
Wayne Rohde 
Cozen O'Connor PC 
1200 Nineteenth St., NW 
Washington, D.C. 20036 
jlawrence@cozen.com 
mmaxman@cozen.com 
wrohde@cozen.com 
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Benjamin F. Holt 
Hogan Lovells US LLP 
555 Thirteenth St., NW 
Washington, D.C. 20004 
benj amin.holt@hoganlovells.com 

John R. Fomaciari 
Robert M. Disch 
Baker & Hostetler LLP 
1050 Connecticut Ave., NW 
Suite 1100 
Washington, D.C. 20036 
jfomaciari@bakerlaw.com 
rdisch@bakerlaw.com 

Mark W. Nelson 
Jeremy C. Calsyn 
Cleary Gottlieb Steen & Hamilton LLP 
2000 Pennsylvania Ave., NW 
Washington, D.C. 20006 
mnelson@cgsh.com 
jcalsyn@cgsh.com 



James L. Cooper 
Anne P. Davis 
Adam M. Pergament 
Arnold & Porter LLP 
555 Twelfth Street, NW 
Washington, D.C. 20004-1206 
james.cooper@aporter.com 
anne.davis@aporter.com 
adam.pergament@aporter.com 

Eric C. Jeffrey 
Robert B. Y oshitomi 
Nixon Peabody LLP 
799 Ninth Street, NW 
Suite 500 
Washington, DC 20001-4501 
ejeffrey@nixonpeabody .com 
ryoshitomi@nixonpeabody .com 
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Todd F. Braunstein 
Wilmer, Cutler, Pickering, Hale & Dorr LLP 
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW 
Washington, D.C. 20006 
steven.cherry@wilmerhale.com 
todd.braunstein@wilmerhale.com 


